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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01003 
CASE NAME: FORD VS. LIBERTY UNION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ALLOWING WITHDRAWL OF FUNDS FROM 
BLOCKED ACCT FILED BY QUANIKA FORD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear via Zoom with Ms. Ford at 10:30 AM.  
 
https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09 
 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01045 
CASE NAME: M. DEBENEDETTI VS F. DEBENEDET 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR TAX COSTS FILED BY FRANK J DEBENEDETTI 
III 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued to November 12, 2020 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33 to be heard with the competing Motion 
to Tax filed by Plaintiffs. The Court notes that the handwritten settlement agreement includes 
the following language: “All of the standard provisions of a settlement shall be part of this 
settlement agreement.”  In the Court’s experience, a waiver of costs is a standard provision of a 
settlement agreement. Please be prepared to discuss this issue at the hearings on 11/12. If, 
after reviewing the Court’s observation, the parties would like to withdraw their Memorandum of 
Costs, please advise the Court and these matters will be taken off calendar.   
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00618 
CASE NAME: YUZON VS COCO COMM COLLEGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY VWR 
INTERNATIONAL , LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated without prejudice, subject to being reset if appeal is successful. 

  

https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01294 
CASE NAME: HAFIZ VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY NATIONSTAR 
MORTGAGE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On June 26, 2019 Plaintiff Asharfun Hafiz (“Plaintiff” or 
“Hafiz”) filed a Complaint against Nationstar Mortgage LLC (“Defendant” or “Nationstar”). The 
Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(c)/2924.11(a); (2) 
violation of Civil Code § 2923.7(b)(5); (3) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(d); (4) violation of Civil 
Code § 2923.7(b)(1); (5) negligence; and (6) violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 
Before the Court is Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (“MSJ”). 
For the following reasons, Defendant’s MSJ is granted. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal 
standard for deciding the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 

A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action 
cannot be separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete 
defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue 
of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The 
plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 
pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth 
the specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of 
action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no 
triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully meets 
this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of 
the existence of a triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 
15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) The scope of the defendant’s initial burden is defined by the pleadings. 
(See 580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 1, 18.) 

Factual Background 

On or about February 16, 2006, Plaintiff executed a promissory note in the amount of 
$1,500,000.00. (UMF 1.) The note was secured by a Deed of Trust against the real property 
located at 1160 Synder Lane, Walnut Creek, California 94598. (UMF 2.) Plaintiff disputes, 
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without evidence, that her last payment on her mortgage loan was on or about October 5, 2010. 
(DMF 3.) Defendant Nationstar became the loan servicer as of July 1, 2012. (UMF 8.) 

Plaintiff disputes, without evidence, that she contacted Defendant by phone and discussed 
options to avoid foreclosure on May 23, 2016. (DMF 9.)  

A Notice of Default was recorded on the property on May 25, 2016. (UMF 10.) On May 25, 2016 
Nationstar sent Plaintiff a letter enclosing loss mitigation application materials. (UMF 11.) 
Plaintiff disputes, without evidence, that she attempted to negotiate her loan modification rather 
than submit an application. (UMF 12.) Plaintiff does not materially dispute that Defendant sent 
her a Final Request Mitigation Packet Letter on June 11, 2016. (DMF 13.) It is undisputed that 
neither Plaintiff nor her authorized representative submitted a complete application or any 
documents in response to the Final Request. (UMF 14.) 

Plaintiff disputes, without evidence, that Nationstar discussed options to avoid foreclosure with 
Plaintiff on September 28, 2016. (UMF 19.) It is undisputed that Defendant sent her another 
Mitigation Packet Letter on September 30, 2016. (UMF 20.) It is further undisputed that 
Defendant issued a letter to Plaintiff on October 13, 2016 notifying her that her mortgage was 
ineligible for the Home Affordable Foreclosure Alternatives Program. (UMF 21.) Plaintiff does 
not materially dispute that after she missed the October 15 deadline to submit a loan 
modification application, Nationstar sent her a Final Request for the outstanding documents. 
(DMF 22.)  

On November 16, 2016 a Notice of Trustee Sale was recorded on the property. (UMF 23.) On 
March 3, 2017, through her counsel, Plaintiff submitted a completed application for loan 
mitigation options which Nationstar acknowledged on March 7, 2017. (UMF 26.) Nationstar 
informed plaintiff on March 17, 2017 that it was unable to offer her a Standard Modification 
because the potential modification would not reduce Plaintiff’s principal and interest payment. 
(UMF 27.) Plaintiff disputes, without evidence, that Nationstar spoke to her counsel on March 
24, 2017 and explained the basis for the loan modification denial. (DMF 29.) 

Plaintiff filed the instant lawsuit on June 26, 2018. In December 2018, Plaintiff indicated that she 
had a material change in her financial condition and Nationstar agreed to evaluate her for a loan 
modification. (UMF 30.) Plaintiff’s post-suit loan modification application was denied on 
December 15, 2018 because the potential modification would insufficiently reduce Plaintiff’s 
monthly payment. (UMF 31.) The parties dispute the exact terms of a reconsidered proposed 
modification. (DMF 31(2).) It is undisputed, however, that Plaintiff never accepted the post-suit 
proposed loan modification or any of the non-retention offers. (UMF 33.) Plaintiff still resides in 
the property. (UMF 34.) 

Analysis 

HBOR violations 

 Violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 / 2924.11(a) (First Cause of Action) 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein “a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, 
beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of default or notice of sale, or conducts a 
trustee’s sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. (Civ. Code 
§ 2923.6(c).) The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” (Civ. Code § 2923.6(c).)  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   10/29/20 

 
 

- 4 - 

Critically, it is undisputed that Plaintiff did not have a pending completed application for a first 
lien loan modification at the time the Notice of Default or Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded. 
A Notice of Default was recorded on the property on May 25, 2016. (UMF 10.) The Notice of 
Trustee’s Sale was recorded on November 16, 2016. (UMF 23.) It is undisputed that neither 
Plaintiff nor her authorized representative submitted a complete application or any documents in 
2016. (UMF 14.) It is further undisputed that Plaintiff’s first completed application for loan 
mitigation options was submitted on March 7, 2017. (UMF 26.) Defendant has met its burden to 
show that this claim has no merit and Plaintiff has not demonstrated that a triable issue of 
material fact exists as to this claim. 

  Violation of § 2923.7(b)(5) (Second Cause of Action) 

Civil Code § 2923.7 requires a single point of contact (“SPOC”) to be appointed when a 
borrower “requests a foreclosure prevention alternative,” such as a loan modification. (Civ. Code 
§ 2923.7(a).) Subsection (5) states that the SPOC shall be responsible for “[h]aving access to 
individuals with the ability and authority to stop foreclosure proceedings when necessary.”  

Plaintiff alleges that Nationstar violated this subsection by assigning her single points of contact 
that failed to prevent the Notice of Default and Notice of Trustee’s Sale from being recorded. 
(Complaint at ¶ 45, 54-55.) However, as discussed further above, it is undisputed that Plaintiff 
did not have a pending completed application for a first lien loan modification at the time the 
Notice of Default or Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded. The letter Plaintiff points to in 
Opposition states in pertinent part: “our records indicate we have received one request for 
mortgage assistance as of May 23, 2016, at which point a Standard Modification case was 
initiated. The case was cancelled on July 1, 2016 because we did not receive the initial 
application, or any of the required loss mitigation documents.” (Janati Decl. ¶ 28, Ex. 12.) This 
evidence does not create a triable issue of material fact; it does not demonstrate that she had a 
complete loan modification application pending prior to recording of the Notice of Default. 
Instead, on its face it shows that Plaintiff’s claim has no merit as Defendant had not received her 
initial application or any of the required loss mitigation documents. 

   Violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(d) (Third Cause of Action) 

Civil Code § 2923.6(d) requires that if the borrower’s application for a first lien loan modification 
is denied, the borrower shall have at least 30 days from the date of the written denial to appeal 
the denial and to provide evidence that the mortgage servicer’s determination was in error. (Civ. 
Code § 2923.6(d).) Furthermore, the statute prohibits a mortgage servicer from recording a 
notice of default, notice of stale, or conduct a trustee’s sale until the later of thirty-one days after 
the borrower is notified in writing of the denial or fifteen days after the denial of the appeal if the 
borrower appealed the initial denial of the modification application. (Civ. Code § 2923.6(e) and 
subd. (1) and (2).) 

Critically, while the exact terms of a reconsidered proposed modification are disputed, it is 
undisputed that Plaintiff requested reconsideration of the denial in 2018. (DMF 31(2).) Even if 
Plaintiff’s characterization of this fact created a genuine issue with respect to whether she was 
able to appeal, it is undisputed that Plaintiff did not have a pending completed application for a 
first lien loan modification at the time the Notice of Default or Notice of Trustee’s Sale was 
recorded. 
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Defendant has met its burden to show this claim has no merit and Plaintiff has not demonstrated 
that a triable issue of fact exists as to this claim. 

   Violation of Civil Code § 2923.7(b)(1) (Fourth Cause of Action) 

Civil Code § 2923.7(b)(1) states that the SPOC shall be responsible for “[c]communicating the 
process by which a borrower may apply for an available foreclosure prevention alternative and 
the deadline for any required submissions to be considered for these options.”  

This claim lacks merit for similar reasons as the third cause of action; while the exact terms of a 
reconsidered proposed modification are disputed, it is undisputed that Plaintiff requested 
reconsideration of the denial. (DMF 31(2).) Furthermore, it is undisputed that Defendant 
informed Plaintiff by letter that her loan modification application was denied and that she had a 
right to appeal the decision. (UMF 27, UMF 28.) That letter identified her SPOC and provided 
her contact information. (Janati Decl. ¶ 40, Ex. 18.) Defendant has met its burden to show this 
claim has no merit and Plaintiff has not demonstrated that a triable issue of fact exists as to this 
claim. 

Negligence (Fifth Cause of Action) 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

Defendant moves for summary judgment against this claim on the grounds that it is based upon 
breach of contract and because lenders and services owe no duty of care to Plaintiff. On reply, 
Defendant also argues that Plaintiff cannot establish that Nationstar mishandled her loan 
modification application. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence claim is her allegation that Defendant negligently 
processed her loan modification application. Complaint at ¶ 83. However, a “lender does not 
owe a borrower a tort duty of care during a loan modification negotiation” because “economic 
losses flowing from a financial transaction gone awry are primarily the domain of contract and 
warranty law . . . rather than of negligence.” (Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 
Cal.App. 5th 346, 352.) While the Supreme Court of California granted review in Sheen on 
November 13, 2019, it is still persuasive authority.  

Defendant cannot be held liable in tort for any alleged negligence that occurred during Plaintiff’s 
loan modification application process. This cause of action has no merit. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (Sixth Cause of Action) 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury in fact and 

has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.) 

Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
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the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337.) 

Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. (See Korea Supply Co. v. 

Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147.) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is the alleged violations of HBOR and alleged 

negligence. (Complaint at ¶¶ 97, 98.) However, as described further, above, none of those 

causes of action have merit. In the absence of predicate claims, Plaintiff’s claim for violation of 

Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. lacks merit. 

Evidentiary Objections 

Objection 1. Overruled.  

Objection 2. Overruled. 

Objection 3. Overruled. 

Objection 4. Overruled. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02274 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS ASPIRE GENERAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING PLAINTIFF TO SERVE 
CODE, FILED BY ASPIRE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated per Notice of Withdrawal filed 10/22/20.  

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02274 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS ASPIRE GENERAL 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02274 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS ASPIRE GENERAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR AN ORDER DEEMING ADMITTED REQS FOR 
ADMISSION, FILED BY ASPIRE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Vacated per Notice of Withdrawal filed 10/22/20. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02274 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS ASPIRE GENERAL 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY CASE SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED FOR PLTF'S 
FTA AT 10/06/20 CMC AND FAILURE TO PROSECUTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear.  

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00434 
CASE NAME: EBRPD VS CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL VEOLIA WATER TO PRODUCE 
DOCUMENTS, FILED BY EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom at 10:45 AM. Counsel for the City of Richmond is to appear as well. Counsel 
shall be prepared to discuss the reasonable expense of converting the InfoNet data into a 
usable format through the retention of an outside consultant with ARCH GIS software. 
CCP§1985.8(g) & (h), and to work out a plan for that to be accomplished. Something that should 
have been done by the parties several months ago. 

https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09 
 

 

  

https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01084 
CASE NAME: PAAKKARI VS SHUFFITT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL PLAINTIFF TO APPEAR AT MEDICAL 
EXAMINATION FILED BY IAN MICHAEL SHUFFITT, HOSPICE SOURCE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Denied. Defendants notice setting the Independent Medical Exam with Dr. Ross did not limit the 
examination to Plaintiff’s shoulder complaints in any way. Dr. Ross, a Board Certified 
Orthopedic Surgeon, examined Plaintiff regarding both his neck and shoulder orthopedic 
complaints and reviewed records of treatment for both injuries.  In her report, she discussed 
causation, diagnosis, prognosis and treatment necessity for both injuries. There is no indication 
in her report that her examination and opinions were limited to Plaintiff’s shoulder injury. As 
such, Defendants have failed to establish good cause for a second orthopedic examination.  
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01738 
CASE NAME: CRUZ VS. RUSHMORE LOAN MANAGEMENT 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RUSHMORE LOAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, as to the entire 

First Amended Complaint.  The parties’ requests for judicial notice are granted. 

 Defendants shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal 

order on the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed judgment to plaintiff’s counsel for 

approval as to form.  The judgment shall include a dismissal of defendant Quality Loan Service 

Corporation, which has never been served with process. 

 1st C/A.  The First Cause of Action is captioned “Lack of Title and Standing under 

Civ. Code § 2924(a)(6).”  The Court sustains defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action 

on each of the following, fully independent grounds: 

 Plaintiff fails to cite legal authority supporting the proposition that California 
recognizes a cause of action for “Lack of Title and Standing.”  If plaintiff contests 
this aspect of the Court’s ruling, plaintiff shall be prepared to cite such legal 
authority, and to advise the Court of the elements of the cause of action, 
at oral argument. 
 

 The Court of Appeal has expressly held that there is no cause of action for 
injunctive relief under Civil Code section 2924(a)(6), because that statute is not 
listed in the Homeowner Bill of Rights remedies statute.  (Lucioni v. Bank of 
America, N.A. (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 150, 157-161.) 
 

 No foreclosure sale has taken place, and preemptive causes of action 
challenging standing to foreclose are not authorized.  (See, Perez v. Mortg. Elec. 
Registration Sys. (9th Cir. 2020) 959 F.3d 334, 337-340 [surveying California law 
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on this point].) 
 

 Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that the subject documents are void, 
and not merely voidable.  For that reason, plaintiff has failed to show standing to 
attack the validity of the documents.  (See, Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 
N.A. (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802, 809-820.) 

 

2nd C/A.  The Second Cause of Action is for breach of the implied covenant of good 

faith and fair dealing.  The Court sustains defendants’ demurrer because plaintiff has failed to 

adequately allege such a breach; specifically, plaintiff has failed to tether his allegations to a 

specific contract term.  (See, Racine & Laramie, Ltd. v. Department of Parks & Recreation 

(1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1026, 1031-32.)  Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations referencing such a 

breach are simply unintelligible. 

3rd C/A.  The Third Cause of Action is for violations of Civil Code sections 2924.17 

and 2923.55.  The Court sustains defendants’ demurrer on the grounds stated in defendants’ 

opening memorandum, Part C. 

Further, plaintiff has failed to allege a “material” violation.  (Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. 

(a)(1).)  Plaintiff admits in his opposition memorandum that defendants “reviewed and denied” 

plaintiff’s application for a loan modification, thereby curing any technical earlier violation of the 

Homeowner Bill of Rights.  (Opposition, p. 7, lines 11-12.)  Once the asserted HBOR violation is 

cured, the servicer faces no further liability: 

(c) A mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent 

shall not be liable for any violation that it has corrected and remedied prior 

to the recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale, or that has been 

corrected and remedied by third parties working on its behalf prior to the 

recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale. 

(Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (c).)  

4th C/A.  The Fourth Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition 

Law (“UCL”).  The Court sustains defendants’ demurrer on each of the following, fully 

independent grounds: 

 Plaintiff has failed to adequately allege an “unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business 
act” within the meaning of the UCL.  (Bus & Prof Code, § 17200.) 
 

 Plaintiff does not adequately identify the restitution or injunctive relief that plaintiff 
is seeking in this cause of action.  (See, Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203 and 
§ 17204; State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 
1093, 1110 [no claim for compensatory or punitive damages can be recovered in 
a UCL cause of action].); Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 
Cal.4th 1134, 1150-51 [“[t]he nonrestitutionary disgorgement remedy sought by 
plaintiff closely resembles a claim for damages, something that is not permitted 
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under the UCL”]; Cel Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular 
Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 179 [attorney fees are not authorized in a 
UCL cause of action].) 
 

 Plaintiff has failed to adequately allege causation, for purposes of a UCL cause of 
action.  (See, Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 
497, 522-524.) 
 

 Plaintiff has failed to allege facts that would make defendants responsible for 
wrongful acts committed by others earlier in plaintiff’s loan history. 

 

 5th C/A.  The Fifth Cause of Action is for cancellation of instruments.  The Court 
sustains defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action on the same grounds stated above in the 
ruling on the demurrer to the First Cause of Action. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02268 
CASE NAME: BARADAR VS OLIVER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLTF'S 2ND AMND 
COMPLAINT FILED BY DOUGLAS E OLIVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
Before the Court is Defendant Douglas E. Oliver, DDS’ motion to strike portions of Plaintiff’s 

second amended Complaint. Unfortunately, Defendant’s notice of motion fails to comply with 

California Rule of Court 3.1322. The notice of motion to strike a portion of a pleading shall quote 

in full the portions sought to be stricken except where the motion is to strike an entire paragraph, 

cause of action, count or defense. (California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1322.) 

Defendant’s motion is denied, without prejudice. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02268 
CASE NAME: BARADAR VS OLIVER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARADAR FILED BY 
DOUGLAS E OLIVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Douglas E. Oliver, DDS 
(“Defendant” or “Dr. Oliver”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) 
filed by Plaintiff Majid Baradar (“Plaintiff”). The SAC alleges causes of action for (1) negligence; 
(2) violation of the Consumer Remedies Act; (3) violation of California Unfair Competition law; 
(4) breach of contract; (5) negligent misrepresentation; and (6) breach of fiduciary duty. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   10/29/20 

 
 

- 11 - 

Defendant demurs to all but Plaintiff’s first cause of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 430.10(a),(e), and (f). For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to 
amend. 

Analysis 

Violation of the Consumer Remedies Act (second cause of action) 

The California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq., makes unlawful, in 
Civ. Code, § 1770, subd. (a), various unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts 
or practices undertaken by any person in a transaction intended to result or which results in the 
sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer. The CLRA authorizes any consumer who 
has been damaged by an unlawful method, act, or practice to bring an action for various forms 
of relief, including “[a]n order enjoining the methods, acts, or practices” (id., § 1780, subd. 
(a)(2)). 

A cause of action under the CLRA must be stated with reasonable particularity, which is a more 
lenient standard than is applied to common law fraud claims. (Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto 
Superstores California (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1234, 1261.)  

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated Civil Code §§ 1770(a) (5), (7), (14), (15), and (16). 
Those subsections prohibit the following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive 
acts or practices: 

(5) Representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, 
ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do not have or that a person has a 
sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection that the person does not have. 

(7) Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, or 
that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another. 

(14) Representing that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations 
that it does not have or involve, or that are prohibited by law. 

(15) Representing that a part, replacement, or repair service is needed when it is not. 

(16) Representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in accordance with 
a previous representation when it has not. 

Persuasive federal authority states that “generalized, vague, and unspecified assertions[] 
constitute[e] ‘mere puffery’ upon which a reasonable consumer could not rely,” and thus are not 
actionable under the UCL, FAL, or CLRA. (Hadley v. Kellog Sales Co. (N.D. Cal. 2017) 273 
F.Supp.3d 1052, 1081 [citing Glen Holly Entm't, Inc. v. Tektronix Inc. (9th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 
1000, 1005].) Puffery involves “outrageous generalized statements, not making specific claims, 
that are so exaggerated as to preclude reliance by consumers.” (Cook, Perkiss & Liehe, Inc. v. 
Northern California Collection Service, Inc. (9th Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 242, 246.)  

Here, Plaintiff alleges: 

¶ 64. Defendant OLIVER violated Civil Code sections 1770(a)(5), (7), (14), (15), 
and (16) by marketing, representing, holding himself out to the general public, 
and allowing Plaintiff to rely on his dental services as meeting the requisite 
standard of care and skill in the community, when he did not. Additionally, 
Defendant OLIVER violated the aforementioned provisions of CLRA by marketing 
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and representing that he had the requisite skill to handle, “all your dental needs” 
through providing, “comprehensive care,” when he did not and inevitably refused 
to provide comprehensive care to Plaintiff. 

¶ 65. Additionally, Defendant OLIVER represented to Plaintiff BARADAR in 
approximately early 2017 that he would “be pain free,” after receiving the service. 
In making this representation, Defendant OLIVER represented that his service 
engendered the benefit of alleviating Plaintiff BARADAR of oral pain. As 
elaborated upon below, the service lacked this benefit. Further, this 
representation implied that Defendant OLIVER’s service was of a particular 
quality, which was untrue. 

¶ 66. Additionally, Defendant OLIVER represented to Plaintiff BARADAR in 
approximately early 2017 that his service would make it so that Plaintiff 
BARADAR would no longer, “have any problems.” In making this representation 
Defendant OLIVER represented that his service engendered the benefit of not 
only allieviating Plaintiff BARADAR’s oral pain, but also that it would solve 
Plaintiff BARADAR’s needs. As elaborated upon below, the service lacked this 
benefit. Further, this representation implied that Defendant OLIVER’s service was 
of a particular quality, which was untrue. 

Plaintiff alleges that he relied on these representations by allowing Defendant to provide 
services. (SAC at ¶ 68.) 

Despite the opportunity to amend, and even under the more lenient standard of reasonable 
particularity, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of the CLRA. 
Plaintiff pleads no act by Defendant with reasonable particularity. The alleged representations 
that Dr. Oliver “me[t] the requisite standard of care and skill in the community” (SAC ¶ 64), that 
he “had the requisite skill to handle, ‘all your dental needs’ through providing, ‘comprehensive 
care’” (id.), that Plaintiff would “be pain free” after receiving service (id. at ¶ 65), and that Plaintiff 
“would no longer, ‘have any problems’” (id. at ¶ 66) do not meet this standard. These allegations 
omit essential facts such as dates or time frames in which the false representations were 
allegedly made, and the manner in which the false representations were conveyed or presented. 
With respect to time, “approximately early 2017” is insufficient. (See SAC at ¶¶ 65, 66.) 
Furthermore, these assertions are generalized, vague, and unspecified. As such they appear to 
be non-actionable “mere puffery.” As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient 
to state a claim under the CLRA. 

Violation of California Unfair Competition law (third cause of action) 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17204.) Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 

the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   10/29/20 

 
 

- 13 - 

(“Kwikset”).) Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. (See Korea 

Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147.) 

A plaintiff alleging unfair business practices “must state with reasonable particularity the facts 

supporting the statutory elements of the violation.” (Khoury v. Maly’s of Calif., Inc. (1993) 14 

Cal.App.4th 612, 619.)  

Plaintiff’s UCL cause of action borrows its allegations of unlawful and unfair business practices 
from the violations of law alleged in the preceding causes of action. Therefore, “when the 
underlying legal claim fails, so too will a derivative UCL claim.” (AMN Healthcare, Inc. v. Aya 
Healthcare Services, Inc. (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 923, 949-950 [“Because all of AMN’s other 
claims fail as a matter of law, as discussed ante, so too must its derivative UCL claim.”]) 

For the reasons discussed herein, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state his 

predicate claims. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause 

of action for violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. 

Breach of contract (fourth cause of action) 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” (Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821.) “To recover for breach of warranty or contract in a medical malpractice case, there must 
be proof of an express contract by which the physician clearly promises a particular result and 
the patient consents to treatment in reliance on that promise.” (McKinney v. Nash (1981) 120 
Cal.App.3d 428, 442.) “The promise of a particular result is to be distinguished from the mere 
generalized statement that the result of treatment will be good.” (Id.) 

Plaintiff alleges that (1) he and Defendant entered into an oral agreement on or around February 
2017 to “to surgically remove a failing upper implant, place a new upper implant, and perform 
restorative work.” He further alleges that “Defendant OLIVER expressly promised that the 
outcome of his services would make Plaintiff BARADAR[’s] implant and mouth ‘pain free,’ would 
‘last a long time,’ and that the services would avoid a litany of oral problems” (SAC at ¶ 89); that 
(2) he timely paid Defendant Oliver (id. at ¶ 91); that (3) Defendant Oliver performed 
substandard work and then discharged Plaintiff from the dental practice (id. at ¶ 92); and that (4) 
as a result of this breach “Plaintiff has suffered severe oral pain, and will require corrective 
treatment lasting more than two years” (id. at ¶ 96.) 

Defendant argues on Demurrer that to recover under a theory of breach of contract in a 
medical/dental malpractice action the plaintiff must show proof of an express contract by which 
the health care provider clearly promises a particular result and the patient consents to 
treatment in reliance on that contract. (Dem. at 11:21-24 [citing Depenbrok v. Kaiser Health 
Plan, Inc. (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 167, 171].) 

Plaintiff’s allegations are indistinguishable from a generalized statement that the result will be 
good rather than a clear promise of a particular result. Plaintiff has not alleged any more than 
the usual contract for medical services which requires care and treatment within the applicable 
standard of care. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for breach 
of contract. 
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Negligent misrepresentation (fifth cause of action) 

The elements of negligent misrepresentation are “(1) the misrepresentation of a past or existing 
material fact, (2) without reasonable ground for believing it to be true, (3) with intent to induce 
another’s reliance on the fact misrepresented, (4) justifiable reliance on the misrepresentation, 
and (5) resulting damage.” (Apollo Capital Fund LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC (2007) 158 
Cal.App.4th 226, 243.) While there is some conflict in the case law discussing the precise 
degree of particularity required in the pleading of a claim for negligent misrepresentation, there 
is a consensus that the causal elements, particularly the allegations of reliance, must be 
specifically pleaded. (E.g., Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 184; Cadlo v. 
Owens-Illinois, Inc. (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513, 519.) 

The alleged misrepresentations are “that Plaintiff Baradar would ‘be pain free,’ after receiving 
[Defendant’s] services,” “that [Defendant’s] services would make it so Plaintiff Oliver would no 
longer, ‘have any problems’” and “that [Defendant’s] services, ‘would last a long time.’” (SAC at 
¶ 99.) He further alleges that “Defendant Oliver made these representations before initiating 
performance of his services on Plaintiff Baradar, and after the first implant failed but before 
beginning work on the second replacement implant.” (SAC at ¶ 100.) 

Critically, however, Plaintiff has failed to allege that Defendant did not have a reasonable ground 
for believing these statements to be true. His conclusory allegation that “[n]ot only were these 
representations all false, but they were also made without reasonable ground for Defendant 
Oliver believing them to be true” (SAC at ¶ 101) is insufficient. And as with the FAC, Plaintiff’s 
allegations of reliance are once again lacking in detail. As best the Court can determine, Plaintiff 
alleges that the representations were made before both the first implant and the second 
replacement implant. As a consequence, it is unclear which misrepresentations induced what 
reliance. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligent 
misrepresentation. 

Breach of fiduciary duty (seventh cause of action) 

“The elements of a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty are: (1) the existence of a 
fiduciary duty; (2) a breach of the fiduciary duty; and (3) resulting damage.” (Pellegrini v. Weiss 
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 515, 524.) “[A] physician has a fiduciary duty to disclose all information 
material to the patient’s decision,” when soliciting a patient’s consent to a medical procedure.” 
(Jameson v. Desta (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144, 1164 [quoting Moore v. Regents of University 
of California (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120, 129 (Moore)].) Moore concluded that “(1) a physician must 
disclose personal interests unrelated to the patient’s health, whether research or economic, that 
may affect the physician’s professional judgment; and (2) a physician’s failure to disclose such 
interests may give rise to a cause of action for performing medical procedures without informed 
consent or breach of fiduciary duty.” Moore, 51 Cal.3d at p. 129. 

The SAC has not improved its conclusory allegation that “[b]y virtue of their ‘doctor/patient’ 
relationship, Defendant Oliver had a fiduciary duty to Plaintiff to act with the utmost good and in 
his best interest” (SAC ¶ 111), which is identical to his inadequate allegation in his First 
Amended Complaint. He does not allege a material omission relating to informed consent. In 
opposition, Plaintiff points to paragraphs 24 and 28 of the SAC. (Opp. at 4:3-8.) Paragraph 24 
alleges that “[e]ach time Plaintiff complained, Defendant OLIVER insisted that his treatment was 
not the source of the problem. Defendant OLIVER refused to provide requisite medical care.” 
(SAC ¶ 24.) Paragraph 28 alleges that Defendant discharged Plaintiff from his practice. Neither 
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of these allegations represents a material omission that relates to Plaintiff’s consent to a medical 
procedure.  

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00124 
CASE NAME: CSAA INS EXCH VS ALROB BUILDIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00233 
CASE NAME: BIT CALIFORNIA VS GREGORY SPAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY GREGORY 
SPALASSO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear.  

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00244 
CASE NAME: JAMES VS NISSAN NORTH AMERICA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of JAMES FILED BY 
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC. A CALIFORNIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
  
Defendant Nissan North America (“NNA”) brings this demurrer to the first amended complaint 
(“1AC”) filed by plaintiff Jacob James (“James”). Succinctly, this action relates to James’s April 
2011 purchase of a used 2008 Nissan Rogue. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Accompanying its demurrer, NNA asked the Court to take judicial notice of pleadings and 
judicial admissions, without identifying what those pleadings and judicial admissions are. 
Perhaps stating the obvious, the Court cannot grant judicial notice of unidentified pleadings or 
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purported judicial admissions.  

NNA additionally requests judicial notice of a database maintained by the NTSB, but without 
identifying what specific part of the database is relevant to this proceeding. The Court declines 
to take judicial notice of the entirety of the database, as NNA appears to request, and the Court 
declines to hunt through the database to determine what might be relevant. Judicial notice of the 
database is denied.  

Uncertainty 

NNA’s demurrer for uncertainty is essentially unsupported by any argument. The Court 
construes this as an admission on NNA’s part that uncertainty is not a ground for the Court to 
sustain its demurrer. (See Rule of Court 3.1113.)  

In any event, uncertainty is a disfavored ground for sustaining a demurrer, and a demurrer for 
uncertainty will be sustained only when the pleading is such that the responding party cannot 
even discern what it must respond to. (Williams v. Beechnut Nutrition Corp. (1986) 185 
Cal.App.3d 135, 139.) The 1AC here meets that low bar. The Court expects that any lingering 
issues can be illuminated through discovery. (Khoury v. Maly’s of Calif., Inc. (1993) 14 
Cal.App.4th 612, 616 [“demurrer for uncertainty is strictly construed, even where a complaint is 
in some respects uncertain, because ambiguities can be clarified under modern discovery 
procedures”].) 

On the ground that the 1AC is uncertain, the demurrer is overruled.  

Arguments Specific to the Fraud Cause of Action 

Existence of Duty 

Generally, a fraud claim requires (1) misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, or 
nondisclosure); (2) knowledge of falsity (or “scienter”); (3) intent to defraud, i.e., to induce 
reliance; (4) justifiable reliance; and (5) resulting damage. (Lazar v. Super. Ct. (1996) 12 Cal.4th 
631, 638.) When the fraud is based on concealment, the elements are “(1) the defendant must 
have concealed or suppressed a material fact, (2) the defendant must have been under a duty 
to disclose the fact to the plaintiff, (3) the defendant must have intentionally concealed or 
suppressed the fact with the intent to defraud the plaintiff, (4) the plaintiff must have been 
unaware of the fact and would not have acted as he did if he had known of the concealed or 
suppressed fact, and (5) as a result of the concealment or suppression of the fact, the plaintiff 
must have sustained damage.” (Marketing West, Inc. v. Sanyo Fisher Corp. (1992) 6 
Cal.App.4th 603, 612-13.) 

As noted in Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc. (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276, a cause of action for 
nondisclosure of material facts can only arise in the context of a transactional relationship. 
“Such a transaction must necessarily arise from direct dealings between the plaintiff and the 
defendant; it cannot arise between the defendant and the public at large.” (Id. at p. 312.) James 
says that NNA had a duty to disclose the transmission issues because NNA had exclusive 
knowledge of those defects. However, the only transactional relationship alleged here is 
between James and the dealership. (1AC ¶ 34.)  

In instances where there is no fiduciary relationship between the parties, concealment may still 
constitute fraud, but only when “(1) the defendant had exclusive knowledge of material facts not 
known to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant actively conceals a material fact from the plaintiff; [or] (3) 
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the defendant makes partial representations but also suppresses some material facts.” 
(LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 336.) However, these three circumstances 
presuppose “the existence of some other relationship between the plaintiff and defendant in 
which a duty to disclose can arise.” (Id. at pp. 336-37.) James cites Daniel v. Ford Motor Co. 
(9th Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 1217 for the proposition that because NNA communicates to the public 
through its dealerships, and James dealt directly with the dealership, a transactional relationship 
exists. There are three problems with James’s reliance on Daniel. First, it is a federal case, and 
so it does not bind the Court. Second, it was decided before Bigler-Engler, which is binding 
authority. Third, having reviewed Daniel, the Court does not find it persuasive in this context, 
particularly in light of Bigler-Engler. 

The Court agrees with NNA; the facts alleged in the 1AC do not support the conclusion that 
NNA owed James any duty to disclose. On that ground, the demurrer is sustained. 

Economic Loss Rule 

“[C]onduct amounting to a breach of contract becomes tortious only when it also violates a duty 
independent of the contract arising from principles of tort law.” (Erlich v. Menezes (1999) 21 
Cal.4th 543, 551. “The economic loss rule requires a purchaser to recover in contract for purely 
economic loss due to disappointed expectations, unless he can demonstrate harm above and 
beyond a broken contractual promise.” (Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp. (2004) 34 
Cal.4th 979, 988.) However, Robinson created an exception to the economic loss rule, holding 
that it does not bar claims for fraud and intentional misrepresentations which are independent of 
the contract that is alleged to have been breached. (Robinson, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 991.) The 
Supreme Court reasoned that a breach of contract remedy assumes the parties to a contract 
can negotiate the risk occasioned by a breach; given this negotiation, it is “appropriate to 
enforce only such obligations as each party voluntarily assumed, and to give him only such 
benefits as he expected to receive….” (Id., citing Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia 
Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 517.) 

The problem with James’s reliance on the exception created by Robinson is that Robinson 
expressly limited the exception it created to “a defendant’s affirmative misrepresentations on 
which a plaintiff relies and which expose plaintiff to liability for personal damages independent of 
the plaintiff’s economic loss.” (Id. at p. 993.) 

The 1AC does not allege affirmative misrepresentations, it alleges concealment. And the 1AC 
does not allege any exposure to personal damages independent of James’s economic loss. 

In addition to the duty issue discussed above, the economic loss rule bars the fraud claim here. 
The economic loss rule provides an independent basis for sustaining the demurrer to the fraud 
cause of action. 

The Court does not see how James can amend to allege facts that would cure either the duty 
defect or the economic loss rule defect, and the opposition does not suggest any such facts. 
The burden is on James to demonstrate how amendment would cure these defects. The 
demurrer as to the fraud cause of action is sustained without leave to amend. If this tentative 
ruling is contested, James may of course argue the merits (i.e., that the economic loss rule does 
not bar the claim and that a duty does exist under the law), but if James intends to argue that 
leave to amend should be granted, James would do well to come prepared to discuss what 
additional facts—if any—can be alleged to cure these defects, and to be specific in that 
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discussion. 

Statute of Limitations 

NNA argues that each cause of action alleged in the 1AC is time-barred by the relevant statute 
of limitations. There are four causes of action pled in the 1AC; given the Court’s ruling on the 
fraud cause of action set forth above, it is unnecessary for the Court to consider the fraud cause 
of action, and the Court declines to do so. 

First and Second Causes of Action: Warranty Breaches 

The statute of limitations applicable to the breach of warranty claims is four years. (Cal. U. Com. 
Code section 2725; Krieger v. Nick Alexander Imports, Inc. (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 205, 211.) 

As our Supreme Court has explained: 

Statutes of limitation do not begin to run until a cause of action accrues. [¶] 
Generally speaking, a cause of action accrues at the time when the cause of 
action is complete with all of its elements. An important exception to the general 
rule of accrual is the discovery rule, which postpones accrual of a cause of action 
until the plaintiff discovers, or has reason to discover, the cause of action [¶] A 
plaintiff has reason to discover a cause of action when he or she has reason to at 
least suspect a factual basis for its elements. Under the discovery rule, suspicion 
of one or more of the elements of a cause of action, coupled with knowledge of 
any remaining elements, will generally trigger the statute of limitations period. 

(Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 806-807 (internal citations and 
quotations omitted).) 

The elements of a cause of action for breach of express warranty under the Song-Beverly Act 
are (1) a nonconformity covered by the express warranty that substantially impaired the use, 
value, or safety of the vehicle; (2) the vehicle was presented to an authorized representative of 
the manufacturer of the vehicle for repair; and (3) the manufacturer or his representative did not 
repair the nonconformity after a reasonable number of repair attempts. (Oregel v. American 
Isuzu Motors, Inc. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1094, 1101; see also CACI 3201.) 

From the allegations in the 1AC, it seems that James knew or suspected that the Rogue had a 
nonconformity, and that the Rogue had been presented for repair more than four years before 
this action was filed. What is not clear is when the number of repair attempts crossed the 
threshold of a “reasonable number of repair attempts.” The cause of action is not complete until 
that time. It is clear that more than one attempt is required. (Silvio v. Ford Motor Co. (2003) 109 
Cal.App.4th 1205, 1207-1209.) But beyond that, the precise number of repair attempts that 
constitutes a reasonable number is a question of fact for the jury. (See Ibrahim v. Ford Motor 
Co. (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878.) Further, James was repeatedly told that repairs would correct 
the problem. Given this, it is not apparent from the face of the pleading when James became 
aware (for limitations purposes) that repairs would not be effective. (1AC ¶ 65.) In addition, the 
Court notes as a general rule of law that when a cause of action accrues is a question of fact for 
the jury, unless only one reasonable inference can be drawn from the undisputed facts. 
(McKeown v. First Interstate Bank (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1225, 1228.) 

Given this, it is impossible for the Court to say—as a matter of law, on this record, and at this 
juncture of the litigation—when the express warranty cause of action accrued. At what point had 
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NNA been given a reasonable number of attempts at repairing the Rogue? At what point did 
James realize that the repairs would not be effective such that the warranty was breached? That 
is not for the Court to decide as a matter of law at this juncture. 

On the ground that the first cause of action is barred by the four-year statute of limitations, the 
demurrer is overruled. 

Second Cause of Action: Breach of Implied Warranty 

The analysis is much the same as set forth above. A cause of action for breach of warranty 
accrues when the breach is or should have been discovered. (Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co., Inc. 
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1297, 1306.) The implied warranty means that consumer goods must 
(1) pass without objection in the trade under the contract description; (2) be fit for the ordinary 
purposes for which such goods are used; (3) be adequately contained, packaged, and labeled, 
and (4) conform to the promises or affirmations of fact made on the container or label. (Id. at p. 
1303.) The implied warranty may be breached by a latent defect undiscoverable at the time of 
sale. (Id. at pp. 1304-05.) The crucial question, then, is when James discovered a defect that 
caused the Rogue to not conform. (Id. at p. 1308.) This is a fact question that almost always 
must be resolved by a finder of fact, rather than the Court on demurrer. (Id.) 

In addition, to sustain a demurrer on statute of limitations grounds, the Court must find that the 
defect appears conclusively on the face of the complaint. (Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 
1225, 1232.) It is not enough that the complaint might be barred by the statute of limitations. 
(Id.) Here, the 1AC alleges that James did not know that the Rogue could not be repaired (and 
conformed to the warranty) because the repairs were always represented as being effective. 
(1AC ¶ 65.)  

The Court considers that it is possible that James had the knowledge necessary to start the 
running of the limitations period at some point more than four years before the complaint was 
filed. But it is merely a possibility, rather than a definitive conclusion. On this record, and at this 
juncture of the litigation, the Court cannot decide as a matter of law that the breach of warranty 
claim is untimely. The demurrer on this point is overruled. 

Third Cause of Action: Violation of the Song-Beverly Act (Civil Code section 1793.2(b)) 

The analysis is much the same as that presented above; that is, the allegations of the complaint 
do not demonstrate conclusively that the cause of action for violation of section 1793.2(b) is 
time-barred. When the cause of action accrued—that is, when James had the requisite 
knowledge—is a question properly resolved by a finder of fact. On the ground that the third 
cause of action is time-barred, the demurrer is overruled. 

Conclusion and Order 

With respect to the first, second, and third causes of action, the demurrer is overruled. With 
respect to the fourth cause of action, for fraud, the demurrer is sustained without leave to 
amend. NNA shall serve and file an answer to those causes of action remaining in the 1AC on 
or before December 4, 2020. 

The Court wishes to note expressly that it has decided the limitations issues only vis-à-vis a 
demurrer.  
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17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00244 
CASE NAME: JAMES VS NISSAN NORTH AMERICA 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01234 
CASE NAME: PARTOW VS CRAMER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of PARTOW FILED BY GUS S. CRAMER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Defendant Gus. S. Kramer’s, erroneously sued as “Gus S. Cramer” demurrer to the 
complaint is sustained with leave to amend.    
 
 
Background  
 
 Plaintiff M. Michael Partow, in his individual capacity, brings this Complaint for Damages 
Caused by Highly Inflated and Unreasonable Property Assessment. Plaintiff is the   owner of a 
multifamily residential property located at 401 Laurel Avenue in Pinole, Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 40-094-017-1. Since 2016-2017 tax year, the tax bill has been in the name of M. 
Michael Partow, TRE [presumably for “Trustee”].   
 
  Plaintiff received a letter, dated June 30, 2019, from the Contra Costa County Officer of 
Assessor, assessing the value of the property for tax purposes at $2,936,479.00.  Plaintiff 
alleges the valuation is highly inflated. Plaintiff appealed the property assessment on November 
19, 2019.  On or about March 5, 2020, the Appeals Board conducted a hearing. The Board 
issued its decision on April 6, 2020.  The Board found Plaintiff did not carry his burden of proof, 
demonstrating by a preponderance of the evidence, that the value on the assessment roll was 
incorrect.  Thus, the appeal was denied. 
 
 Plaintiff filed this action seeking to have the assessment revised to a value not 
exceeding $2,022,240.00 and for general and special damages in the amount $80,000 at least, 
attorney’s fees, and cost.   
 
 
Demurrer 
 
 Defendant Gus Kramer, Assessor of the County of Contra Costa demurs to the 
complaint on the ground Plaintiff’s complaint fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of 
against Defendant.  (CCP § 430.10(e).)  Defendant argues the demurrer should be sustained for 
several reasons.  First, the sole remedy for an alleged overassessment of real property is an 
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action for refund of taxes paid brought against the city or county that collected the taxes.  
Secondly, Plaintiff M. Michael Partow, in his individual capacity lacks standing to bring an action 
and Plaintiff failed to allege exhaustion of administrative remedies.  Finally, the Assessor of the 
County of Contra Costa, is not a proper party this action because a taxpayer complaining of 
overassessment may only bring a complaint against the city or county that refused his claim for 
refund and collected the taxes.   
  
 
Demurrer Standard 
 
 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint.  It raises 
issues of law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  
(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a 
demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are admitted as true.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 
2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the complaint must be liberally construed with a view to 
substantial justice between the parties.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 452.)  A demurrer lies only 
for defects appearing on the face of the complaint or from matters of which the court must or 
may take judicial notice.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.40; see Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 
Cal.3d 311, 318.) 
 
 
Exclusive Remedy for Alleged Overassessment of Real Property   
 
 Plaintiff argues that the complaint seeks a “proper and fair process for value 
assessment.” However, Plaintiff seeks, in the prayer for relief, that “2019-20 assessed value of 
the “Property” to be revised to a reasonable value not to exceed $2,022,240.00.”  “Any action 
challenging the merits of an assessor's base year value determination is a refund action that 
must be brought against the county or city that collected the tax even if the action does not 
expressly seek a refund or disclaims the right to a refund.”  (William Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. 
Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 2 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1, 12.) 
 “This limitation on taxpayer actions challenging local assessment appeals board 
decisions derives from the California Constitution and the Revenue and Taxation Code.” 
(William Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 2 (2014) 228 
Cal.App.4th 1, 11.)  Article XIII of the California Constitution addresses taxation. Section 32 
provides: 

 
 “No legal or equitable process shall issue in any proceeding in any court against 
this State or any officer thereof to prevent or enjoin the collection of any tax. After 
payment of a tax claimed to be illegal, an action may be maintained to recover 
the tax paid, with interest, in such manner as may be provided by the 
Legislature.”  (Cal. Const., Art. XIII § 32.)   
 

 Section 33 provides, “The Legislature shall pass all laws necessary to carry out the 
provisions of this article.” (Cal. Const., Art. XIII § 33.)  “The Legislature has statutorily 
established a three-step process for handling challenges to property tax assessments and 
refund requests. The first step is the filing of an application for assessment reduction 
under section 1603, subdivision (a)… The second step, which occurs after payment of the tax, is 
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the filing of an administrative refund claim under section 5097, subdivision (a)…. The third and 
final step in the process is the filing of an action in superior court pursuant to section 5140….” 
(Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298, 1307-1308.) 
 
 Even though Plaintiff is not seeking a refund and has made this disclaimer, “a court does 
not have authority to issue an order invalidating an assessment since such an order would in 
effect ‘prevent or enjoin the collection’ of the tax.” (Merced County Taxpayers' Ass'n v. 
Cardella (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 396, 401.)  In Merced, the court found that “by seeking to lower 
their assessments, the Taxpayers were seeking to avoid the future payment of taxes. Thus, 
despite the disclaimer, the Taxpayers were pursuing prepayment relief.” (Merced County 
Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Cardella (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 396, 40.)  The adjustment could impede 
collection.    
 
 Moreover, “Although a local assessment appeals board decision arises from an 
administrative hearing process, the mechanism for seeking judicial review of the decision ‘is 
significantly different from that of other administrative agency decisions. Ordinarily the aggrieved 
taxpayer's remedy is not to seek administrative mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 
section 1094.5, but to pay the tax and file suit in superior court for a refund. [Citations.] 
[Citation.]’ [Citation.]   Indeed, ‘[t]he exclusive means of review of tax proceedings in California 
has been the remedy of suit to recover alleged overpayments, and the power of the state to 
provide such suit as the exclusive remedy is unquestioned.’[Citation.]” (William Jefferson & Co., 
Inc. v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 2 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1, 10-11.) 
 
 The Court in William Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd.  
No. 2 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1, explained citing Little v. Los Angeles County Assessment 
Appeals Bds. (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 915, 922-925, “Even though the property owner did not 
expressly seek a refund the owner's action constituted a refund action because it sought to 
reduce the owner's taxes by challenging the assessor's base year value determination. 
Mandamus therefore did not lie to compel the assessor to change the property's base year 
value….” (William Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 2 (2014) 
228 Cal.App.4th 1, 12-13.)   Article XIII, section 32 “broadly limits in the first instance the power 
of the courts to intervene in tax collection matters; it does not merely make unavailable a 
particular remedy or preclude actions challenging the ultimate validity of a tax 
assessment. [Citation.]  The section applies if the prepayment judicial determination sought 
would impede tax collection.” (Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1987) 44 
Cal.3d 208, 213.) 
 
 Here, Plaintiff has not alleged facts distinguishing his case from those where the 
taxpayers sought an adjustment in valuation. 
 
 
Failure to Allege Facts Demonstrating Standing and Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies 
 
 “Standing to sue goes to the existence of a cause of action; that is, whether a plaintiff (or 
a petitioner) has a right to relief in court. [Citations.]  A demurrer can be used to challenge 
standing.”  (Sacramento County Fire Prot. Dist. v. Sacramento County Assessment Appeals 
Bd. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 327, 331.) 
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 “Section 5140 provides that a tax refund action may only be brought by the “person who 
paid the tax” and who exhausts his or her administrative remedies. The statutory limitation on 
standing in tax refund actions has existed since 1919. [Citation.]  ‘The statutory provisions could 
not be more clear: ‘No other person may bring such an action; but if another should do so, 
judgment shall not be rendered for the plaintiff.’ (§ 5140.)’ [Citation.]” (Grotenhuis v. County of 
Santa Barbara (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1158, 1164.)    
 
 Here, Plaintiff filed this action in his individual capacity.  Plaintiff attached several tax bills 
to his complaint.  The Assessee in the tax bill for 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 identifies M. 
Michael Partow.  The following years, including 2019-2020 tax bill, identifies M. Michael Partow, 
TRE.  Plaintiff’s application for appeal identifies M. Michael Partow, TRE.  The Assessment 
Appeals Board is addressed to matter of M. Michael Partow, TRE.  There are no allegations in 
the complaint regarding Plaintiff M. Michael Partow, in his individual capacity. Moreover, Plaintiff 
has not alleged the taxes have been paid.  
 
 A demurrer may properly be granted based on the failure to adequately plead an 
exhaustion of administrative remedies….  The exhaustion requirement applies to statutory 
administrative remedies …” (Shuer v. County of San Diego (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 476, 482.) 
The general rule in California is that “a taxpayer seeking judicial relief from an erroneous 
assessment must … exhaust [] his remedies before the administrative body empowered initially 
to correct the error. [Citations.]” Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298, 
1308.)  “In the property tax context, application of the exhaustion principle means that a 
taxpayer ordinarily may not file or pursue a court action for a tax refund without first applying to 
the local board of equalization for assessment reduction under section 1603 and filing an 
administrative tax refund claim under section 5097.” (Ibid.)   
  
 Here, Plaintiff has not alleged payment of taxes or filing an administrative tax refund 
claim. 
 
County is the Proper Defendant 
 
 “A tax refund action must be brought against the county or city that collected the tax. (§ 
5140… A tax refund action may not be maintained against the local assessment appeals board 
because it ‘is a separate and distinct constitutional entity from the [c]ounty [or city that collected 
the tax].’ [Citation.]” (William Jefferson & Co., Inc. v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. 
No. 2 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1, 11-12.) 
 
 As stated above, a refund action the exclusive means for challenging an assessment 
appeals board decision, even though the taxpayer is not seeking a refund. 
 
  Here, Plaintiff has only brought an action against the assessor.  Defendant’s demurrer is 
therefore sustained. 
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01234 
CASE NAME: PARTOW VS CRAMER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY GUS S. CRAMER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendant’s motion to strike is granted in part and denied in part.   
 Defendant’s motion to strike the complaint in its entirety is denied.  Plaintiff’s complaint is 
signed. 
 Motion to strike prayer for general and special damages, attorney’s fees, and the relief 
requesting the 2019-2020 assessment value be revised is granted.  Plaintiff has alleged no 
authority for recovery of these damages.  The sole remedy for an alleged overassessment of 
real property is an action for refund of taxes paid.  (Rev.  & Tax. Code § 5096 (c).) 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-2458 
CASE NAME: PG&E  VS.  SAN RAMON VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 
FILED BY PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Petitioner’s motion to vacate is denied on the procedural ground that petitioner is only 
seeking to set aside the judgment against it, and is not seeking the entry of a new judgment.  
(See, 20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247, 1260.)  Petitioner’s 
motion for a new trial is denied on the merits. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1313 
CASE NAME: IN RE: C. LEWIS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY NOVATION FUNDING, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by CourtCall with C. Lewis. 
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22.  TIME: 11:00   CASE#: MSC10-02088 
CASE NAME: FJELD VS ABADIR 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: UNRESOLVED ATTY FEE ISSUE SET BY DEPT. 33 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
       Appear by Zoom. 
 
      https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09 
  
       This matter arises following this Court’s decision granting Defendants’ Motion for Order 

Regarding Satisfaction of Judgment and for Restitution on July 30, 2020. Subsequent to the 

initial hearing, the court requested additional briefing on the amount of restitution, methods for 

calculating interest thereon and attorney’s fees. After review of such additional briefing, the 

Court issues the following Orders: 

       Amount of Restitution.  The parties agree that Defendants are entitled to at least 

$832,425.65 in restitution and that amount has been paid to them on August 27, 2020, shortly 

after the above referenced motion was granted. They disagree on whether Defendants are 

entitled to an additional $80,000 in restitution, representing the final two monthly payments that 

were due in December 2017 and January 2018.  

       Pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement Regarding Repayment of Money Judgment, 

Plaintiffs were required to “forgive” those last two payments if they had made all of their monthly 

payments between February 2016 and January 2017 by the “Due Date” and had made all of 

their monthly payments between February 2017 and November 2017 “no later than the Late 

Payment Due Date.” The “Due Date” is defined as receipt of the monthly payment by the “fourth 

calendar day of any month.” The “Late Payment Due Date” is defined as receipt of the monthly 

payment “on or after the fifth calendar day of any month.  

       It is undisputed that Defendants made their payments by the “Due Date” from February 

2016 to January 2017. It is also undisputed that the June 2017 payment was made 18 days late. 

Plaintiffs contend that this late payment negates the provision requiring forgiveness of the last 

two payments. They interpret the phrase “no later than the Late Payment Due Date,” to mean 

“before the fifth calendar day.” Defendants contend that the phrase, as used in this context, 

means receipt of the payment on any date during the calendar month in which the payment is 

due that is “on or after the fifth calendar day.”  Since the June 2017 payment was received in 

June of 2017, but after the June 5, they argue that the payment was made within the time 

allowed for the last two month payment forgiveness.  

       Although the agreement is confusingly drafted, the Court agrees with Defendants’ 

interpretation. If, as Plaintiffs contend, all of the payments had to be made by the fourth calendar 

day throughout the entire term of repayment to qualify for forgiveness, the agreement could 

have easily required that by simply changing the June 2017 date to November 2017 and leaving 

out the rest of the prerequisites.  Instead, the agreement provides for two distinct payment 

periods with different descriptions for required deadlines.  There must have been some reason 

for that. It makes sense to the Court that the second more relaxed payment schedule was 

https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09
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agreed upon because by the time it was to begin (February 2017), Defendants would have 

necessarily proven their ability to make timely payments for 12 months.   

      Interest. There two components of the dispute regarding an award of interest in this matter 

pursuant to CCP §908 are the rate of interest and the starting date. As to the rate, Defendants 

seek a 10% per annum rate pursuant to Civil Code §3289(b), which sets forth a 10% rate in 

Breach of Contract cases when no interest rate is specified in the contract. This is not a Breach 

of Contract case. Plaintiffs seek a 1% interest rate based on their unsupported estimate of the 

rate of return on a CD during the last few years. This is similar to the rate sought by the 

Defendant in Cussler v. Crusader Entertainment, LLC (2012) 212 Cal. App. 4th 356. There, the 

Court rejected this artificially low figure because no evidence was submitted as to the “actual 

interest or rate of return” that was earned by the Defendant on the Plaintiff’s funds.    

The Court agrees with the 7% rate approved by the Court of Appeal in Cussler: 

  “In the absence of evidence regarding Crusader's actual use of 

Cussler's funds, the trial court used an interest rate of 7 percent, 

which the court described as the “constitutional rate.” This was not 

an arbitrary, capricious or patently absurd decision. Absent a 

statutory provision specifically governing the type of claim at issue, 

the prejudgment interest rate is 7 percent under article XV, section 

1 of the California Constitution.” at pg. 369, 370.  

Defendants seek a start for the accrual of interest of the date of the three payments above the 

$930,000 due under the Payment Agreement. These dates are January 29, 2018 for the 

$842,421.65 payment, February 5, 2018 for the $22,503 payment and June 15, 2018 for the 

$47,500 payment. Plaintiffs request that the start date for accrual of interest be set at July 23, 

2020, the date that this Court issued the tentative ruling on the Motion Regarding Satisfaction of 

Judgment, since prior to that time the overpayment was not legally established.  

CCP §908 allows for the Court to issue orders such “that the parties be returned so far as 

possible to the positions they occupied before the enforcement of or execution on the judgment 

or order.” The purpose of an award of interest under that statute is “to compensate a party 

entitled to recover a liquidated sum of money for the time value of money.” Cussler at pg. 370. 

In keeping with that approach, in Cussler the Court set the date to start accrual of interest as the 

date that funds were collected, as opposed to some later date such as when the original 

judgment was reversed on appeal.  

The Court finds that Defendants approach is most in keeping with the purposes of CCP §908. 

Interest at 7% per annum is awarded from the dates of the three payments above $930,000 as 

set forth above. Interest shall end as to $832,425.65 on August 27, 2020, the date payment of 

that amount was returned by plaintiffs.   

       Attorney’s Fees:  Due to unforeseen circumstances, the Court didn’t have time to finish the 

Tentative Ruling on the attorney’s fees aspect of this motion. With any luck, it will be completed 

by the time of hearing.  
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